### WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

FIRST EXTRAORDINARY SESSION, 1936

# ENROLLED

# HOUSE BILL No. 6

(Bv Mr. Thomas )

PASSED June 19 1936

In Effect from Passage

## ENROLLED House Bill No. 6

(By Mr. Thomas)

[Passed June 19, 1936; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT to appropriate state funds necessary to secure federal grants-in-aid of certain state institutions.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

Section 1. It appearing from a statement of the revenues  $\mathbf{2}$ and appropriations for the fiscal years one thousand nine hundred thirty-five-one thousand nine hundred thirty-six, 3 and one thousand nine hundred thirty-six-one thousand nine 4 5 hundred thirty-seven, that there remains in the treasury, 6 state fund general revenue, revenue in excess of the amount 7 hereby appropriated, there is hereby appropriated from the 8 state fund general revenue the following sums of money for 9 the purpose of furnishing and equipping the following build-10 ings now under construction by the West Virginia Board of

#### Enrolled H. B. No. 6]

11	Control in cooperation with the Federal Emergency Ad-
12	ministration of Public Works, such moneys to be expended
13	under the direction of the West Virginia Board of Control
14	as provided by law:
15	Pinecrest Sanitarium\$ 7,300.00
16	Hopemont Sanitarium 13,100.00
17	Weston State Hospital 4,100.00
18	Marshall College
19	Concord State Teachers College
20	Glenville State Teachers College
21	West Liberty State Teachers College 2,700.00
22	West Virginia State College

23

Total.....\$102,200.00

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled. Chairman Senate Committee Chairman House Committee Originated in the .....passage. Takes effect..... Churr my Clerk of the Senate ,0 Clerk of the House of Delegates £..... President of the Senate 4 1 -Speaker House of Delegates. .....this the 2 The within..... , 1936. day of..... Governor. Filed in the office of the Secretary of State of West Virginia.\_\_\_\_ Wm. S. 0'8216N Secretary of Stree

3